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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report for January 1 through
March 31, 1995, East Baybridge Center, Emeryville and
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The enclosed report presents the results of quarterly
ground-water monitoring for January 1 through March 31, 1995,
at the Yerba Buena/East Baybridge Center in Emeryville and -
Oakland, California.

Monitoring was conducted in accordance with Levine.Fricke’s
"Ground-Water Monitoring Plan for the East Baybridge Center,
Emeryville and Oakland, California,® dated December 19, 1994
and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency.

If you have any dquestions or comments concerning this report,
please call ne.

Sincerely,

=

Ron Goloubow
Senior Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc: James Adams, Catellus Development
Sumadhu Arigala, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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April 28, 1995 LF 1649.95-02

QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
FOR JANUARY 1 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1995
EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of ground-water monitoring
conducted by Levines.Fricke during the quarterly period from.
January 1 through March 31, 1995, at the East Baybridge Center
in Emeryville and Oakland, California ("the Site"; Figure 1).
The Site covers approximately 51 acres and is partially
developed and undergoing further development. To aid in
organizing environmental investigation, remediation, and
monitoring activities, the Site has been divided into Areas A,
B, and C (Figure 2).

Levine«Fricke completed monitoring activities and submits this
report on behalf of the Catellus Development Corporation
("catellus") in accordance with the December 19, 1994
ground-water monitoring plan (Levine«Fricke 1994a) submitted
to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHA).
Quarterly monitoring activities included measuring water
levels in all accessible wells and collecting ground-water
samples from selected wells. Ground-water monitoring is being
conducted to monltor volatile organic compound (VOC)
concentrations in ground water and assess the effectiveness of
a ground-water extraction system installed at the Site during
the summer of 1994. In addition, soils affected with total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) have been contained on site '
beneath building pads. Monitoring data are being collected to
assess possible impacts on ground-water quality beneath the
Site from the contained soils.

2.0 BACKGROUND

From the early 1900s to approximately 1990, the Site was used
by a variety of industrial and commercial businesses. These
businesses included warehouse storage of predominantly dry
goods and limited quantities of hazardous materials (oxides
and acids [a complete record of materials stored at the Site
is not available]l); metal foundries; truck maintenance and
repair; an auto storage and wrecking yard; a construction
yard; and several passenger and freight rail lines.

1649\,1649-A95 .GMR: FNC 1
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In preparation for site development, Levine.Fricke initiated
environmental investlgatlons at the Site on behalf of Catellus
in September 1989. Site investigation and remediation .
activities continued for approximately five years. Results of
the Phase I and Phase II Investigations indicated that VvOCs
were present in shallow ground water beneath the Site. During
site development activities, underground storage tanks (USTs)
were excavated at several locations across the Site.
Ground-water monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity
of those former UST locations (Figure 2) to monitor
ground-water quality in accordance with agency guidelines.

2.1 Areas A and B

As illustrated on Fiqure 2, Area A and a portion of Area B
have been developed for commerclal use, including a large
retail store, several smaller retail stores, and two large
parking areas. Areas north of the parking lots and west of
Emery Street have not yet been developed.

A ground-water monltorlng program was 1mplemented at the Site
in January 1992 to monitor VOC concentrations in ground water
in Area A. To reduce the potential for off-site migration of
shallow VOC-affected ground water, a ground-water extraction
and treatment system was 1nsta11ed in Area A (Figure 2). This
extraction system began operation in August 1994. Details
regarding the operatlon of the extraction and treatment system
are presented in a LevinesFricke quarterly self—monltorlng
report, which is submitted to the FEast Bay Municipal Utilities
District on a quarterly basis.

Approximately 25,000 cubic yards of petroleum
hydrocarbon-affected soil was excavated from Area B and
contained beneath building pads in Areas A and B in accordance
with LevinesFricke’s March 10, 1992 containment plan
(Levine«Fricke 1992a). Detalls regarding the removal of soil
from this area of the Site were presented in Levine.Fricke’s
December 21, 1992 soil remediation activities report
(Lev1ne<Fr1cke 1992b). To assess ground-water quality in
Areas A and B, five monitoring wells were installed and
sampled on a quarterly basis for over a year. 1In response to
a request from the RWQCB, Levine.Fricke prepared a soils
management plan for the contained soils (LevinesFricke 1994a).
That plan outlines periodic ground-water monitoring to
evaluate the possible impacts on ground water from soils
contained at the Site.

1649\1649-A95 .QMR: FNC 2
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2.2 Area C

Area C (the area west of Hollis Street) is currently being |
developed for commercial use, including construction of two.
retail stores, one smaller retail store, and large parking
areas.

VOCs have been detected in ground-water samples collected in
Area C of the Site. Based on the distribution of VoCs
detected, it appears that the VOCs have migrated from an
off-site source. The Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) concurs with this conclusion as demonstrated by the
RWQCB’s letter to Catellus and others dated May 11, 1994.

Several USTs were identified at various locations within Area
C during environmental investigations and site grading
activities. Ground-water monitoring wells were installed
following the excavation of some of these USTs. Those wells
(LF~-31 and LF-32, installed at the former Bashland and Bay
Area Warehouse properties, respectively) were monitored on a
quarterly basis until they were destroyed during site
development activities in June 1994, along with all other
wells located west of Hollis Street (except well LF-13).

Replacement wells for those wells (MW-31R and MW—34R) will be
installed followzng completion of site development in Area C;
installation is anticipated to occur in mid- to late-1995. 1In
addition, well MW-12R will be installed downgradient from
(west of) USTs formerly located along Beach Street, to monitor
ground-water quallty in that area. Wells MW-10R and MW-34R
will be installed in locations presented on Figure 2 to
monitor possible on-site migration of VOCs from a known source
located north of the property.

3.0 GROUND-WATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW DIRECTION

On February 16, 1995, depth to water was measured in all
accessible on- and off-site wells to the nearest 0.01 foot
using an electric water-level sounding probe. Table 1
summarizes the depth-to-water and ground-water elevation data
collected. As shown, depth to ground water in shallow wells
{less than 25 feet deep) ranged from 6.84 feet below ground
surface (bgs) in well MW-2 to 18.85 feet bgs in well MW-9,.

Figure 3 is a ground-water elevation contour map for water

levels measured on February 16, 1995. As illustrated, the
direction of shallow ground-water flow beneath the Site is

1649\1649-A95 . QMR : FNC 3
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toward the west-southwest, in the direction of the
ground-water extraction wells (EX-3 and EX-4) and interceptor
trench. The hydraulic gradient across the Site is 0.016 foot
per foot (ft/ft), as measured between wells MW-2 and MW-9.
The direction and gradient are consistent with the
ground-water flow direction previously reported at the sSite
(Levine«.Fricke 1993a, b, ¢, 4). ‘

The influence of pumping from the shallow extraction wells and
trench on the ground-water flow pattern is illustrated in
Figure 3 by depressions in the ground-water surface and by the
deflection of contour lines in the vicinity of the extraction
wells and trench.

4.0 GROUND-WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected between February 16 and
17, 1995 for chemical analysis. A total of 12 samples were
collected from 10 shallow ground-water monitoring wells (less
than 25 feet deep; MW-1, MW-2, MW=-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8,
MW~-9, LF-22 and LF-23) and two shallow extraction wells (less
than 25 feet deep; EX-3 and EX-4). A total of four samples
was collected from three intermediate-depth wells {30 to 45
feet deep; MW-6D, MW-7D, and MW-9D) and one deeper well (50 to
65 feet deep; MW-7Z).

Before ground-water samples were collected, 3 to 4 well :
volumes of water were purged from each well in accordance with
field procedures for quarterly ground-water sampling described
in Appendix A. During purging, indicator parameters such as
pPH, temperature, and specific conductance were recorded on
water-quality sampling sheets, copies of which are included in
Appendix B.

After collection, samples were submitted to American
Environmental Network, Inc., a state-certified laboratory,
under strict chain-of-custody procedures.

All samples, with the exception of those collected from wells
MW-1 and MW-2, were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8016G.
In addition, ground-water samples collected from wells MW-1,
MW-2, EX-3, and EX-4 were analyzed for TPH as diesel (TPHd;
carbon chain length C;;, to C,), and TPH as oil (TPHo; carbon
chain length ¢, to Cy) in accordance with the soils management
plan (Levine.Fricke 1994a). Samples from wells MW-1 and MW-2
also were analyzed for TPH as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) to monitor

164N\ 1649-A95 QMR FNC 4
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whether TPHq-affected ground water is migrating onto the Slte.
Results of chemical analyses are discussed in Section 5.0.

For QA/QC purposes, a duplicate sample was collected from well
MW-6 and analyzed for VOCs. Results of the duplicate sample
were similar to results of the primary sample.

5.0 GROUND-WATER QUALITY

Table 2 summarizes the analytical results for ground-water
samples collected. Appendix C presents laboratory data sheets
and chain-of-custody forms for the samples analyzed.

5.1 Velatile Organic Compounds

In general, the concentration of VOCs detected in samples
collected during this monitoring period are within the same
order of magnitude as samples previocusly collected at the Site
(Table 2). No VOCs were detected at concentrations above
method detection limits in ground-water samples collected from
shallow wells MW-3 and MW-8, or from deeper wells MW-6D,
MW~-9D, and MW-7%.

1,1-Dichloroethene (1, 1-DCE) was detected in six shallow wells
at concentrations ranging from 0.0007 parts per million (ppm)
(wells LF-22) to 0.290 ppm (well MW-6). A sample collected
from deeper well MW-7D contained 0.003 ppm. This
concentration is significantly lower than that reported for
shallow well MW-7 (0.120 ppm), located within 10 feet of
deeper well MW-7D. 1,1-DCE was detected at concentrations of
0.096 ppm and 0.210 ppm in shallow extraction wells EX-3 and
EX-4, respectively.

Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected at 0.003 ppm in shallow
monitoring well LF-23 and shallow extraction well EX-3. TCE
was not detected in the other shallow or deeper wells sampled
during the current monitoring event.

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at 0.002 ppm in shallow
monitoring wells MW-5) and at 0.0006 ppm and 0.006 ppm in
off-site wells LF-22 and LF-23, respectzvely. Higher
concentrations of PCE were detected in shallow extraction
wells EX-3 (0.037 ppm) and EX-4 (0.011 ppm). PCE was not
detected in the remalnlng shallow or deeper wells sampled
during the current monitoring event.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) was detected at
concentrations ranging from 0.001 ppm (MW-5) to 0.045 ppm

1649\ 1649 -A95 .AMR : FNC 5
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(MW=-6) in six shallow wells (MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, EX-3 and
EX-4). 1,1,1-TCA was not detected in deeper wells.

5.2 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPHd was detected in the two samples analyzed during this
monitoring event, at concentrations ranging from 0.080 ppm
(well MW-1) to 0.300 ppm (well MW-2),

TPHo was not present above the detection limit (0.200 ppm) in
the samples analyzed during this monitoring period.

TPHg was detected at 3.50 ppm in well MW-2.

BTEX was not present above method detection limits (0.0005
ppm) in well MW-1. The sample collected from well MW-2
contained benzene (0.045 ppm), toluene (0.005 ppm),
ethylbenzene (0.110 ppm), and total xylenes (0.350 ppm).

6.0 SUMMARY

Ground-water gradient and flow direction measured in February
1995 are consistent with the ground-water flow direction
previously reported for the Site (Levine.Fricke 1993a, b, ¢,
d}. Additionally, the direction of shallow ground-water flow
beneath the western portion of the Site is being influenced by
the ground-water extraction wells and extraction trench at the
Site, as shown in Figure 3.

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected in
February 1995 are similar to results previously reported for
the Site during 1992 and 1993 (Table 2). Results indicate -
that the plume of VOC-affected ground water likely extends to
the north between wells MW-3 and MW-6 and to the south between
wells MW-7 and MW-8. The plume extends approximately 800 feet
southwest (downgradient) of well MW-6 toward the extraction
wells and trench, and is approximately 300 feet wide.
Analytical results for samples from well MW-2 indicate that
TPHg-affected ground water is migrating onto the property from
the east.

Based on ground-water elevations in area wells, the extraction

system is effectively capturing VoC-affected ground water and
inhibiting off-site migration of affected ground water.

1649\1649-A95 .QMR: FNC 6
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7.0 ACTIVITIES PROPOSED FOR APRIL THROUGH JUNE 1995

Ground-water monitoring activities planned for April through
June 1995 include water-level measurements and quarterly ,
ground-water sampllng. The sampling schedule is summarized in
Table 3. It is anticipated that a report summarizing those
activities will be submitted to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency by July 31, 1995.

1649\1649-A95 .GMR:FNC 7



LEVINE-FRICKE

REFERENCES

LevinesFricke, Inc. 1992a. Containment Plan for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Affected Soils, Yerba Buena Project
Site, Emeryville and Oakland, California. March 10.

w—. 1992b. Soil Remediation Activities Report, Former
Ransome Property, Yerba Buena Project Site, Emeryville,
California. December 21.

——. 1993a. Quarterly Monitoring Report for July 1 through
September 30, 1993, Area A and the South-Central Portion
of Area B, Yerba Buena/East Baybridge Center Project
Site, Emeryv;lle and Oakland, california. October 29.

——. 1993b. JQuarterly Monitoring Report for July 1 through
September 30, 1993, Former Bashland Property, Emeryville,
California. October 29. :

——. 1993c. Quarterly Monitoring Report for July 1 through
September 30, 1993, Former Bay Area Warehouse Property,
Emeryville, California. October 29.

——. 1993d. Quarterly Monitoring Report for July 1 through
September 30, 1993, Former Ransome Property Yerba
Buena/East Baybridge Project Site, Emeryville,
California. October 29.

——. 1994a. Soils Management Plan for Petroleum
Hydrocarbon-Affected Soils, Yerba Buena/East Baybridge
Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California. November 30.

—. 1994b. Ground-Water Monitoring Plan, East Baybridge
Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California. December 19.

164M\1649-A95 . QMR - FNC 8



TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORMNIA

Well

Number Well Elevation (1}

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Shallow Wells
Mu-1

Mu-2

My-3

MUW-4&

MY-5

Md-6

Mu-?7

MW-8

NW-9

LF-22

LF-23

Extraction Wells
EX-1

EX-2

\1649\1649MLEL . w1

37.23

32.05

24.28

22.19

28.54

26.29

24,40

2417

17.99

17.99

23.51%

20.03

Well

18

25

25

21.5

21.5

23.5

20.5

26

20

20

NA

NA

Depth (2) Interval (2)

Screened

14-25

12-25

11.5-21.5

11.5-21.5

13.5-23.5

10,.5-20.5

14-26

10-20

10-20

NA

NA

Page 1

Date

Measured

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16~-Feb-95

12-5ep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16~-Feb=-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94

Depth to
Mater

14.88
14.61
14.73

8.00
6.84
6.84

9.88
9.96
9.24

17.01
16.15
16.38

17.15
15.94
16.45

12.58
12.75
12.17

11.60
11.53
10.82

9.96
9.96
9.68

19.70
17.65
18.85

11.96
9.69
10.45

12.24
10.05
11.10

24.83
19.16

20.1
15.68

Ground-Water
Elevation (3)

12.59
12.86
12.74

29.23
30.39
30.3¢9

22.17
22.09
22.81

7.27
8.13
7.50

5.04
6.25
5.74

15.96
15.79
16.37

14.69
14.76
15.47

1. 44
1444
14.72

4.47
6.52
5.32

6.03
8.30
7.54

5.7
7.94
6.89

-1.32
4.35

-0.08
4.35

13-Mar-95
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GRCUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNI1A

Well

Number Well Elevation (1)

EX-4

Deeper Wells
MW-6D

Mi-9D

Deep Hell
MW-7Z

24.40

28.48

26.27

24.17

25.96

Well
Depth (2) Interval (2)

25

45

40

45

65

Screened

8-25

32-40

27-40

32-45

50-65

Date
Measured

16-Feb-93

12-Sep-94
30-Hov-94
16-Feb~95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Kov-94
16-Feb-95

12-Sep-94
30-Nov-94
16-Feb-95

Depth to
Water

Ground-Water
Elevation (3)

7.74

14.18
15.20
16.80

Checked by JCK

Notes:

(1) Well elevation is in feet mean sea level

as surveyed by Nolte and Associates in August 1994.
(2) Well depth and screened interval are in feet below ground surface

as measured at the time of well installation.
(3) Water level elevation is in feet mean sea level,
NA denotes not applicable, well associated with extraction trench.
NM denotes water level not measured.

\1649\ 1649WLEL . wq1
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TABLE 2
QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA
EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
{concentrations expressed in parts per million)

Well ethyl- total
1D Notes Date Lab  TPH(g) TPH{(d) TPH(o} benzene toluene benzene xylenes TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA

B N L L L L T T T T A A R L L LT LT T T e N L L L L L L T T L L b T Y T T

Shallow Wells (20 to 25 feet below grade)

M- 1 13-Sep-94 AEN <0.005 0,300 <0.500 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <B.0005 NA NA NA NA NA NA
30-Nov-94 AEN NA 0.100 <0.200 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <C. 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
17-Feb-95 AEN <0,050 0.080 <0.200 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA

My-2 01-Dec-94 AEN 7.10 NA KA 0.065 <0.010 0.130 0.470 NA NA NA NA NA NA
17-Feb-95 AEN 3.50 0.300 «<0.200 0.045 0.005 90.110 8.350 KA NA HA A HA WA

Mi-3 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
01-Dec~94 AEN NA 0.670 <0.200 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <G.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Mi-4 01-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.090 <0.200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Mu-5 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <(.0005 6.001 0.0007 0.002 0.002 <0.0005
01-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.050 <0.200 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.0007 0.0005 0.004 0.003 <0.0805
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.001 0.002 0.008 0.003 <0.0005

-6 €2) 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  0.0005 0.041 <0.0005 0.280 0.005 0.001

{6) 01-Dec-94 AEN HA 0.080 NA WA HA HA HA  0,0006  0.041 <0.0005 0.300 0.004 <0,0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <(.003 0.039  «<0.003 0.280 0.003 <0.003
duplicate 16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.003 0.045 «<0.003 0.290 0.004 <0.003

-7 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA «0.0005 0.017 <0.0005 0.160 0.003 0.000%
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 0.170 0.003 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN RA NA KA NA NA NA NA  <0.003 0.011 <0,003 0.120 <0.003 <0,003

MW-8 (3) 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <8.0005 0.0005 <0.0005
02-Dec-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <«0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
16~Feb~95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA KA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

MW-9 12-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0,0005 0.017 «<0.0005 0.120 0.0005 0.006

buplicate 12-Sep-94 AEM WA HA HA KA HA KA MA <0,0005 0.015 <0.0005 0.120 0.0005 $.009
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA KA NA NA NA «<0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 0.150 0.0005 <«0.0005

Duplicate 30-Nov-94  AEN NA NA NA NA NA RA NA <0.0005 0.016 <0.0005 0.160 0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.003 0.0%4 <0.003 0.120 <0.003 <«0.003

LF-22 12-Jul-91  ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  0.0007 0.012 0.0017 0.053 0.0063 0.0015
07-Jan-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.009¢ 0.0037 0.041 0.0054 0.0011

16-Apr-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0,0005 0.0026 0.0018 0.015 0.0021 <0.0005

(1) 23-Jul-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 ©0.0034 0.0014 0.627 0.0052 <0.0805
20-0ct-92  ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.00078 0.0013 0.00066 0.014 0.004 <0.0005

25-May-93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.00084 0.00058 0.0061 0.0024 <0.0005

13-Jul-93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.00069 0.00095 0.00088 0.0077 0.0033 <0.0005

(4) 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.004 <0.0005 0.008 0.003 0.001 0,0007
01-Dec-94  AEN KA WA RA NA NA NA HA <0.0005 <0.0005 «0.0005 10,0006 ©.0009 <0.0005

17-Feb-95 - AEN -NA- - - NA - MA NA NA -HA- HA <0,0005 <0.0005 €.0006 0.0007 - 0.001 <0.0005

LF-23 12-Jul-91 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA 90,0039 0.0009 0.027 0.0012 0.011  0.0009
07-Jan-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.007 0.0023 0.056 0.0034 0.012 0.0013

16-Apr-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA KA 0.0036 0.00068  0.020 0.0044 0.0044 0.0011

1649\2 1649HHQ . WA ' Page 1 13-Mar-95
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TABLE 2
QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF GROURD-WATER QUALITY DATA
EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(concentrations expressed in parts per million)

Well ethyl- total
1D Notes Date Lab TPH(g)} TPH(d) TPH(0) benzene toluene benzene xylenes TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-pcEé 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA

..................... XYY - e o R e e o o il ok o S L R A P o S T T Rk e

23+ Jul-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0038 0.0013  0.029 0.0051 0.0046 0.0014
20-0ct-92 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0033 0.00054  0.023 0.0047 0.002 0.0015
25-May-93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0042 0.00065 0.016 0.0035 0.0017 0.0019
13-Jul-93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0081 0.0015 0.098 0.0074 0.6033 0.0051
13+Sep-S4  AEN HA - BA HA YA NA RA HA <0.0005 «<0.0005 0.0006 0.002 0.003 0.0007
(7) 01-Dec-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.004 <0.0005 0.008 0.0006 <0,0005 <0.0005
(B) 17-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA RA NA NA 0.003 <0.0005 0.606 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Shallow Extraction Wells (20 to 30 feet below grade)
EX-3 (5) 14-Sep~94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.004 0.014 0.042 0.100 0,005 0.001
02-Bec-94 AEK NA 0.100 <0.200 NA NA NA NA 0.004 0.015 0.045 0.140 0.005 <0.0005

17-Feb-95 AEN NA <0.030 <0.200 NA NA NA NA 0,003 0.0 0.037 0.096 0.005 <0.0005
EX-4 14-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.025 0.010 0.220 0.006 0.001
02-Dec-94 AEN NA 0.090 <0.200 NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.020 0.011 0,240  0.006 <0.0005
17-Feb-95 AEN NA <0.05¢ <0.200 NA NA NA NA  <0.003 0.017 0.011 6.210  0.004 <0.003

Deeper Wells (40 to 45 feet below grade)

Mk-6D 13+Sep~94  AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA «<0.0005 <0.0005 <«<0.0005 0.003 <0,0005 0.0005
01-Dec-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <«0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005

MW-7D 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.00065 <«0.0005 0.003 <9.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA . NA NA NA RA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 <0,0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 <0.0005 <0.0005

Mu-9D 12-Sep~94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
30-Hov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Deep Well (65 feet below grade)

M- 13-Sep-94 AER NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0,0005 <0.0005 «(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <«0,0005
16-Feb-95 AEN KA NA KA NA NA KA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 «0.0005

Trip Blanks
17-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0805 <0.0065

Field Blanks

LF-22 17-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Data entered by KAC/9 March 95. Data proofed by /L£ Gand QA/QC by /_2@'—
Key to abbreviations:

TPHCY) = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TPH(d) = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel 1.,1-bCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene
TPHO) = Total- petroleum hydrocarbons as ofl 1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichlorcethane - -
TCE = Trichloroethene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1,1-7CA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1649\2 1645HWE .. WA1 Page 2 13-Mar-95



TABLE 2
QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA
EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(concentrations expressed in parts per million)

Well ethyl- total
10 Notes Date Lab TPH{g} TPH(d) TPH(0) benzene toluene benzene xylenes TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA
Notes:
(1) 0.00081 ppm vinyl chloride detected.
¢2) 0.002 ppm chloroform detected.
(3) 0.0008 ppm chloroform detected,
¢4) 0.002 ppm chloroform detected.
¢5) 0.0008 ppm cis-1,2-DCE detected,
(6) 0.002 ppn chloroform detected.

(7) 0,0002 ppm chloroform, 0.002 ppm cis=-1,2-DCE detected.
{8) 0.002 ppm chleoroform, 08.002 ppm cis-1,2-DCE detected.

AEN = American Envirormental Network in Pleasant Hill, California

ANA = Inchcape Testing Anametrix, Inc., in San Jose, California
NA = parameter not anhalyzed

1649\21649HHQ. WA 1 Page 3 13-Mar-95



TABLE 3

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING SCHEDULE

East Baybridge Center

Emeryville and Oakland, California

#mmmmemmanaaaes L R L LS LRt S -+
| GQuarterly Hell |
|  Pericd Area Depth well Identification Analysis {
$mmemeememamecmacm oo B ittt T T L T T L L LT L LT +
| APRIL Area A 207 to 257/ MW-2 TPHg, TPHd, BTEX |
] through MWY-3, MW-5, MW-6, MU-7, TPHd, TPHo, VOCs i
| JUNE Mi-8, MM-9, LF-22, LF-23 vocs i
| 1995 |
[ EX-3 & EX-4 TPHd, TPHo, VOCs i
| |
I 407 to 457  MW-6D, MU-7D, MH-SD VOCs I
| |
i 60? MW-72 VoCs I
! I
| Area B 30/ M- 1 TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, TPHo |
! |
| Area ¢ 20 to 25' LF-13 VOCs i
| {
| Area C wells MW-10R, MW-12R, MW-31R, |
| and MW-32R are scheduled to be |
| installed in mid- to late-1995. |
i |
T L LT e T ~emm—e- R *
NOTES:

The sampling proposed is in accordance With Levine-Fricke’s December 19, 1994
"Ground-Water Monitoring Plan, East Baybridge Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California®

Analysis for TPHg will use EPA Method 5030,
Analysis for BYEX will use EPA Method 8020.
Analysis for TPHd and TPHo will use EPA Method 3510.
Analysis for VOCs will use EPA Method 8010,

One duplicate sample, a trip blank, and bailer rinsate blank will be analyzed for VOCs,

1649\ SCH2ND95 . Wa1
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DRAWN > DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN SHOWING LOCATIONS OF Sheet
CORPORATION GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELLS ot
CHECKED Emaryville, Californla AND UNDERGROUND STGRAGE TANKS
[Lr

TOOE € WACAD T 20,7 G49Y SITEDLIE L 7ok




1640G013.REG:EM 032085

1649B0O5Z REGEM 031795

150 FEET

EXPLANATION

Shaliow monitoring well
location (less than
30 feet)

Intermediate—depth
monitoring welt
(35-45 feet)

Deeper monitoring well
location (65 feet

Extraction weli

Ground—water elevation
(feet) -

Ground—water elevation
contour (feet)

EXTRACTION . 3
TRENCH gure :
SITE PLAN SHOWING GROUND-WATER
7.54 FLEVATIONS N SHALLOW WELLS
FEBRUARY 16, 1995
Project No 1649 k.gmymogm;rf&mgwﬁg




LEVINE-FRICKE

APPENDIX A
FIELD PROCEDURES
QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Before sample collection, depth to static water was measured
in each well and the volume of water in the well casing was
calculated. Three to five well casing volumes of ground-water
were then purged from each well using a centrifugal pump or a
bailer until indicator parameter readings (pH, specific
conductance, and temperature)} stabilized. Indicator
parameters were measured using portable field instruments and
measurements were recorded on water-quality sampling forms.
Purging and sampling equipment was steam cleaned before use at
each well. Purged ground water was pumped into the on-site
treatment system.

After each well had been purged, ground-water samples were
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. Samples were collected
in containers appropriate for the laboratory analysis to be
performed. Samples collected for VOC analyses were collected
by pouring ground water directly from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied, 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis
(VOA) glass vials. Vials were gently filled to overflowing,
capped, and then inverted to check for trapped air. If an air
bubble was observed, the vial was discarded and a new vial
filled. Samples were immediately capped and placed in an
ice-chilled cooler for transportation to the analytical
laboratory.

Ground-water samples were submitted to American Environmental
Network, a state-certified laboratory, under strict
chain-of-custody protocol. For quality assurance/quality
control measures, a duplicate sample was collected from well
MW-9 and analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010. Laboratory
certificates are presented in Appendix C.

1649\1649-A95 .QHR : ENC A-1
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING SHEETS



LEVINEsFRICKE . : Page of
. ' WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
*Project No.: w4 79.02. Date:_z.__// 2 / 25~
Project Name: EasT BA ¥ L\;‘ D& € Sample Nos__ EX~ B
Sample Location: EX- 3 -' [ FB:
Samplers Name: ZT‘('/< D@j O pue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: :
Sampling Method: ?ngE + Sl & RTT é_?’l R SYSTE
(7] Ceatifugal Pump [} Disposable Bailer
(] . Submersible Pump (C] Teflon Bailer
Hand Bail
D o (Other)
Analyses Requegsted ", Number and Types of Bottle used
deo 2L L Gt4SS e @SL
ErA Soro caZra
Method of Shipment
' (Lab Name) m Courier
" [] Hand Deliver:
Well Numbere_ C2X =<8, Well Diameter:
th of Water: ' (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
ell Depth: ] 4" (0.65 Gallen/Feet
Height of Water Columnn: (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feed)
olume in Well: [[J 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 809 DTW.
Depth Volume Totalizer |Temparture pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME | 1o Water |Purged (Gallons) | Reading | °C SU) | (mohs) | (NTU) Remarks
E 1:5S / 17.¢ |6-66 | jovrs | ATl
Inlet Depth:
Comments:

WTROUTY.SMPLNG.INFO.Z2JULB4RYL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINESFRICKE

Page of
I WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
lPNdeNO‘—éy? o0 Date: Z/}?/’;
Project Name: BA ? & 'S & t Sample No.: Exe ¢
lSample Locatlon Fx- >4 - J FB:
Samplers Name: J¢ \C— D Q-S O our:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: P’ €&
Sampling Method._zy ftrC w‘*g < Pﬂ_‘iLLS_\’_SI__
(] Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer
l [J . Submersible Pump (] Teflon Bailer
Hand Bail
C O i
Analyses Requested . " Number and Types of Bottle used
l A 4010 JVon
I TPHI vo 2 AN
Methwg)ﬂent
. (Lab Name) /w:ouner
" [[J Hand Deliver:
‘Well Number:. ‘Well Diameter:
th of Waten: (O 2 (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
ell Depth: " [[J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Columnt {77 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fect)
olume in Well: (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer |Temparture pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME | Weter |Purged (Gallons)| Reading | °C S | (mohs) | NTU) Remarks
bS] [ 111 .65 1039 Se P

Inlet Depthy

ommenis:

WIRQLTY.SMPLNG.INFO.22JULS4AYL

(Recommended Methed For Purging Well)




LEVINE«FRICKE

Page ——__of
| WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project Noi _é_ﬁ"? °Z. ' Date 2 /12/55
Project Name: 'S ! B“ ¥ P RADGE Sample No.:____ A b = |}
Sample Locations..i¥ () ~ l . - ] FB:
Samplers Name:__J &K DT {J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: }Z'E(f .
Sampling Method: - < = 2.7
] Centrifugal Pump- (] Disposable Bailer P
Submersible Pump [X} Teflon Bailer
g‘ Hand Bail O ' /6 56
. , (Other) - 1é
Analyse; Requgsted . . Number and Types of Bottle used 99 3,
; /e Jé
TPH- & RTEX 2 Vo a 2.4 Y5 &
TPH-D+ 0O 2 L. A-BEL
Method of Shipment
- AEN .
(Lab Name) m Courler
" [[J Hand Deliver:
Well Number:__ W W = 1 Well Diameter:
thof Water: /9. 7.3 [ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feer)
cll Depth: B2 2. G * [} 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column:_/€-S€ (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olume in Well.__ &+ &S [J 6" (147 Gallon/Peer) 80% DTW
Depth - | Vol Totalizer | Temparture|  pH Cond | Turbidi
TME | Wner Hn'geg ('gna;ons) R(::ading T SU | (mohs) (NTU)ty Remarks
¥4 Sraer
030 | '3 /2.2 1679 | 1% TR B1d
| & b [7) €30 | oo TV E6ID
0:54 9 (1 | 67b|%5] Torb.of
100 | 1592 SA—fC

i

:

=

llnlct Depthe
omments:

WTRLOLTY. SMPLNG.INFO22JLMRTL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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Page of
y WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
lProject No.: __é 77.02. . Dater. & / / 7/ 95
Profect Name: S ! B'A g ?e" D& Sample Noa_ M) ~ 2.
Sample Locatlon:__" #) &/ = ‘ z J Fe:
lSainplers Name: .__J ¥ DET (] pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: 2‘7 (L
Sampling Method:
[J Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer
l [ . Submersitle Pump £ Teflon Bailer
[z Hanc.l Bail ] i .
Analyses Requgsted . Number and Types of Bottle used 1/ . oY
L PH-4 BTEx Z voa /}7
I T PHe 2 L. &l 2 1S &
1= | ' /8.23|
I Method of Shipment 3./ Y
g_ ‘ (Lab Name) [ Courier q‘ l =
" [J Hand Deliver: { '
A
Weli Number_ M W~ T Well Diameter:
tpmofWatcr é. BY {J 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feer)
ell Depth___| B+ 2" © [J 4" (065 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column:_//- ¥’ % [ 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fee?) |
tamein Welt___/+ T3 [ 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW 9./=
Depth Vol Totalizer |Tem, Cond | Turbidi i
TIME | to ;Vpatcr Purge: F(;n:lalons) Reading ‘%m (gg) {mohs) (NT?J )ty Remarks
!! 9 , SAle &
:24- 2 9.0 (658 |//79 7UCREID
. i-‘%’ Yy /9.1 |6.50 |53 T LE)D
:7:3 4 {41 1646 199 T(/KSID 6?’5}{55,)

&

lﬂct Depth:
omimenis:

WIR.CLTY SMPLNG.INFO Z2ULMAYL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINESFRICKE : Page of
I WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION -
oo £ 79.02 Date_Z/16 /35"
Profect Name: aST B"‘"‘ ¥ ?af‘ DG E "Sample Noa_{M &) -3
Sample Locatlon: h‘ W-3 i O Fo:
ISamplers Name: JT DEJ J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: (K' 6-6’
Sampling Method:
l (] Ccnuifu?u] Pump [l Disposablf Bailer 2.35 # 2/— ; B
[] . Submersible Pump {KI~Teflon Bailer -
" Hand Bail ' O / S 36
(Other) L/ é
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used
1 EfA X010 = Joa EXSE
6
37
Method of Shipment 2 .
! A £ o E‘Couriu' L T
(Lab Name)* , s . (6 6
(] Hand Deliver: 3 ¢
. .
Well Number: Well Dismeter: m 2.5 i1
I'q;th of Waterr__1: &4 [ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet) -] \l,-_,g—i
ell Depth:___ 2. $1+/0 * [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet ( 2.4
Height of Water Cotumnz_ /.S * X {] 5 (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olumein Well__2 -6 ¥ (3 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 0% DTW__ 1249
Voluime otali ‘en] c idi
TIME u? ;Vpiler Purgedl(Gél.Ions) .;ct::inz: T e (gll—il) &Z'ﬁi) %}l}' Remarks
| X3 e STaer
538 | 3 190 36| 013 Tuchiad
RS0 % b [2.5] 6.8 /06 Turb:
8543 i /1.5 | 631 |/04§ TURGID
£q5 .
woo) [\2.4\ SA~P0 &

[n]ct Depth
omments:

WIROLTY.SMPLNGINFO.22IULMRYL

(Recommended Mcthed For Purging Well)

l :
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Page — _of
l WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
lP-I‘OJOGNOJ._Aé(/y'OZE’ i i Date: z//‘/?f
Project Name: EasT B‘A ¥ ?a" DG E SampleNos__ M &/ =S
Sample Locatlon: ma- S' . O rs:
ISamplers Name:__J &% DI : (dJ pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: AE C_"'
Sampling Method: - ‘
[[J Centrifugal Pump [] Disposable Bailer
l [ Submersible Pump {59 Tefton Baller 4030
3 Hand Bail O e R Y
Anglyses Requested . Number and Types of Bottle used /d-'f/'-;:?/
EPA _Soio 3 Vea /L—L———-‘
' , 2.6 | o
i /7/3;//
Method of Shipment . . 20 5o
AED ) Courier g8 ’ <
(Lab Name) < ’__E_‘_{_________
" [] Hand Deliver: % / 2.3 22—
Woll Numberr._M6d-& _ Well Diameter:_ ' 3‘/
rpth of Water: & lo- S , (1 2" (0.16 GallonfFeet)
ell Depth 20.%o © [] 4" (065 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Columnz (3 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olume i Weli__Yec® 170 . (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
e Volume Totalizer |Tem idi
m™E | Purged (Gellons)| Reading oo (gt{n (mc.:r::) Tc";r'}ﬁ)‘y Remarks
D7 ' ST &1
317 , ‘ [47 17200 |92z TS 1D
(3 2 /83 L. % 752 TALBID
5:(L 3 /3.0 1691 1953 L Ttesn
1257)7:9° - ‘ <A —PLE

WIROLTY. SMPLNG.INFO.22JUL%4RYTL

Inlet Depth:
ommenis:

(Recommended Method For Pusging Well)
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Page— __of
l WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMQATION
Pro]ect No.: _;é?’? o Date_'z,ﬂL_
Project Name: S ! B"‘ v ? RANGE Sample No.s___ W&~ Z
Sample Location: mw-6 ‘ [] Fnm:
l Samplers Name: X O‘(’ . D ?'S (J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: ?' 6(” .
Sampling Method: 2 1. Yo
(] Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer 0.8
I. (] Submersible Pump [X) Teflon Bailer s 73
JXI HenaBail O —_— A
ll Analyses Requested . Number and Types of Bottle used 6 Z :33 %
A Bo0io Ivo A ze
/. 7 / & 3
Method of Shipment
AEN .
(Lb Name) E Courler
" [] Hand Deliver:
Well Number:__iN ) = 6 Well Dismeter:
thof Waterr__[O+ & 7 [ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
el Depth: 2 1. 40 © [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column:_£2: 2.3 [ 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olume in Well:___/ * 7 &~ ' (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer | Temparture Cond | Turbidi
TIME to ‘c\l;a.lcr Purged {Gallons) R(:adinz:- “‘:I;: (g{U) (tnohs) (NTU)W Remarks
S| _ STA-Cx"
g 2 19 |e2t | 1gg TR\ D
10 ] 19-1 1677 1 119¢ T egern
4.0l - {y (9.0 16.7Y | 1204 TRRRW.
o SA-eceE
0 [ DIRL N CATE

. |

llnlct Depth:
ommenis:__

WTRLOLTY. SMPLRGINFO.220ULS4 RYL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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Page of

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: _/_‘ ‘77 o Z,. Date: Z//‘/ FAY
Project Name: 557— B“‘ it ? DG € Sample Nos_/2 4/~ €D
Sample Locatlon:—_#2 W-apd ] ¥B:
Samplers Name: T G DY O pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: @—EC”
Sampling Method: 3:} . 3o
(7] Centrifugal Pump O Disposable Bailer ;2.7 >
(] . Submersible Pump {7] Tefion Bailer A 2_7 23
Hand Bail 0 (dmer) YA
e
l Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used L -2 3 B
O10 /
EfA S VoA L5593
Y4 AR
Method of Shipment -2.73 o
2 3 3.%
AEN Rcoie C 3
(Lab Name) = Y —_?-___‘2_-_‘_1_?__
(] Hand Deliver: 22 | / .62
Well Number:__ined = & D Well Diameter:
thof Water,__/ 2 {7 (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
ell Depth:___ 3% 3O © [J4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
cight of Water Column: &= 2+ 7 3 [J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fect) e
'olume in Well: ‘/ ‘/5) (0] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW. ’ 7' C‘ Z"
Volume Totalizer |Tem i Cond | Turbidi
TIME l:? ;foz‘cr Puxga:l) (Gallons) R‘:aadi:xg fcm U | (mohs) (N*I'U)ty Remarks
l”ﬁ)‘l . STaest
42 OF F Wt FCrt T8 Biay
Mo 5 (ST | By | &30 e2EFl s . TR
i3] 57 ~ALT e
437 0 /2181|547 Tucbid
MO g |15 83 | 877598 Tlvrbid
o7 |19.55 .
1S58 112.02 <A —~PLE §
8
%
g
Inlet Depth: '
Comments: 27 Svpg Powp

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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1 WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION -
lPro]ect No.: J $’9 o2 Date:.__g,/ / ‘,/ 75
Project Name: S ! BA ¥ ?e" D& E Sample No.: /1) «/~7
Sample Locatlon: m "J 7 (3J EB:
ISamplers Name: Je : {1 pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: e’ec"
Sampling Method: -
(] Centrifugal Pump [[] Disposable Bailer 23,30
I ] . Submersible Pump {3 Teflon Bailer ] & D
. ) W
i %
(J HandBail 0 — ) 2 4 :
_Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used . t ,
Eea 3610 3 VoA RO
.I qug :
—as R
Method of Shipment / 9 9 AN
AEN 2 Cousi e
" (LabName) Couriez A 0’3 . Je
(] Hand Deliver: A 1.9
Well Numbers___ M0 .8) ~ 2 Well Diameter: —% /?3/3:
4. /
‘:pth ot Waterr__ 10+ D2~ (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
el Depth_____ 2 9+ 39 * [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Fect
Height of Water Cotumn:___{ 20 4 8 [J 5 (1.02 Galton/Feet) ,
'olume in Well: Z-o0 _ (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) so% prw__13: 92~
Depth Volume Totalizer |T: idi
TVE | er Pu:go: Gallons) Reading e (gi{l) (r(r:lznh(.:) %;y Remarks
il SYaZr
352 z (37 16.33 | 903 TR D
|| B 4 /%% 62721917 TR 1D
300 b /33 1675 |5%0 7S
105 |109% % —OLE

II :

Inlet Depth:

WTROLTY SMPLNG.INFO.ZIULMRYL

ominents; .
(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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I WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION -
t:jectNo.:_é:yy'oar‘ Date: Zj’p/qS
Ject Name: 51’57" B“ ¥ ?e" '5 < Sample Nos m W - 7 D !
ample Location: Mw- 7 ') A 1 ¥B:
amplers Name: Q’ e D:K f (J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: : &
ampling Method: .
[ Centrifugal Pemp (| Disposable Bailer
{7] . Submersible Pump E Teflon Bailer A ]
l (3 Hand Bail O _ 39. 9
(Other) (1@l .
' 2 Requgﬁted ' . Number and Types of Bottle used /”’?”‘
Jo X 2% —5' /
i | - :{;’7’
' 49
2.3
l MeAthéd:\fShlpment : fﬁg—
E . (Lab Name) ﬁCounu‘ .
\ [ Hand Deliver:
Well Numbers__IW& ¥ 7D Well Diameter:
thof Waterr [ L. O [ %1 2" (016 Gallon/Peet)
eIl Depthe 39.9v " [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Fect
Height of Water Column: {7 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Jome i Wellz_1s & 2 . [ 6* (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
T T T ] & | o [ —
t]’? sTACT
5 (8.7 | 6-81| 348 Trbid
11 (o 137 _|4.-%31 864 Toc b ol
1B 18 1971 16.39| €18 1 Tuehi o
MI”;" 1LY CafLE

l:dct Depth: S
- L
ommems:-_____cm&:ELLil_aLl\

" WIROLTY SMPLNGLINFO.ZZIULMRTL

-t

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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| WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
lProjectNm: _/é_’{?-o S — pate_2-/ 16/ 95
Project Name: E:‘I-ST [?:LA s ?2—4 D& € SampleNos__ Mt = 72
Sample Locatlon: mu - 724 N O FB:
I Samplers Name: '\-T&\C b Q’J O pbup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: o
Sampling Method: ,
(] Centrifugal Pump [] Disposablc Bailer Y. 20
ﬂ. Submersible Pump x Teflon Bailer _ ’_’_-z_/-i_‘
(] Hand Bail | i §55¢
ST, ) / ‘ L.
Analyses Requested . Number and Types of Bottle used e
EVA 010 3 VoAt 2333¢6
5 55¢
/-—-
g387°¢
Method of Shipment
AEW . | , St & 470
{Lab Name) QCO 55 . B L ‘/‘f.‘{b’
{{] Hand Deliver: (f"'q'_— r'f q 2 20 2.5
Well Number D W * 72 Well Diameter:
thof Water___ 2+ LY/ N 2* (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
oll Depthe__& 4+ 20 * [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: {J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olume in Well: 3.D3 : [J 6" (LA7 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW Z0. 2.5
TIME ::) chpf:cr Ptlrg::l(u(l}l:;lm) ?ﬁ: e (gg) (mc?g) “(;P;gi)ty Remarks
}: iz . S T A
12333 9 143 20 1932 Se.TUVEEID
LY ]y | oFE
113:37 - o)
1241 | % 147 |¢.BB[ %07 5% 23S
1298 Z7 19-¢ 16.37 |03 b TLEZ D
[2:00] 1352 Sa—tc e
:
i |
It
i %
g
Inlet Depth: "
Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINE*FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION -

Page — __.of

Ii"°‘°“N°-= LlefT 0% pate__ 2 /16 /S5~
Project Name: EasT B" it ?e" DG E SampleNoa__ {11 & = ¥
Sample Location: . M W "‘ X S O rs: '
ISnmplers Name; JCq< D EL-\Y (J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: ﬁé 2E¢
'Sampﬂng Method: ‘
. . 20,20
(] Centrifugal Pamp 1 Disposable Bailer 3.4%
I {7} Submersible Pump [5¢ Teflon Bajler oS 2 —
Hand Bail
(R Hen O i A
' Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used L 31 2o
EPA RoI10 3Vo A /oS
- Jo3=
l /683 =
Method of Shipment Jo. 52 20.2¢
A (% courier -8 ____g_l.ﬁ}:——
(Lab Name) ] ‘ 7 ‘a
[ Hand Deliver: ! &6 1
Well Number:__Jmn & = § Well Diameter:
tp!h ofWater___1:6 % (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Fect)
el Depth: . 2 0: 2O © [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: / &+ §” 2 [ 5 (1.02 Gallon/Feey) ‘
olume in Well: /- &% (] 6" (147 Gallon/Fect) sowDTW__} [. 2D
Depth Volume Totalizer |Temparture]  pH Cond | Turbidity ‘
to Water |Purged (Gallons)| Reading |  °C SW | @ohs) | @Ry Remaks
ST ART
ya 126 14691 /%58 RABN
Y 12,0 16.36 |{3/9 TLREW
A /7.6 (6.33])75¢ TR 1D
AP LE

.

Inlct Depth:
omments:

WTROLTY. SMPLNGLINFO.22JULS4RYL

{Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION -

| @project Nos Woz—
!"rujctN__é

B-ﬁ‘v’?(&lbé.-t

Date: 2‘/}‘/ 75'

Project Name: Sample No:_ M &< T
} Sample Location: m "J' ? M‘ (] ¥B:
| ®gamplers Name: Jek bz-ﬁ- {J pup:
} ampling Plan Prepared By: — A
ampling Method: A
[J Centrifugal Pump [J Disposable Bailer 2 S.82
| [] . Submersible Pump m"l'cﬂon Bailer | ‘6 RS _
m Hand Ball D (Other) é *.‘f 7
I Analyses Requgsted Number and Types of Bottle used " l b
£¢4 BOIo T Vo A ﬁ
| 4
i 141~
/V”g 2
Method of Shipment ,‘) 1
. WA ST 2 . :
) (Lab Name) mouner g . 2 % T-
l (] Hand Deliver: . 3 5—' <s8
Well Number.. SR8 d- G Well Dismeter: g’gfﬁ” Zo.2.4
tpth of Water_/ *’_: BS ("] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet) '
el Depthe___ 2 S+ 82 © [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
eight of Water Column: &) ] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Jume in Welt:__[+ ] % (] 6% (1.47 Gallon/Fect) 80% DTW. 2224
Depth Volu: Totalizer [T Cond | Turbidi
| JIME to;lpa.tcr Purge: (‘gs‘natl.'lons) R(:ading m:l::m (gg) (moh:) (N'IEU)W Remarks
-Ill:l — STeeT .
12 |- S 1871 {841 3k Tucbid
Ho: 30 19.916.8%| 045 Turbid
.34 H. S 8.5 | 6.%])098 Tuebrh
o) (4] SA—LPLE

ontimenis:

WTROLTY SMPLNG.INFO.22JULS4RYL

(Rocommenided Method For Purging Well)
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i WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION |
mjeﬁNﬂ _éy? OZ__. . Date: 'z'//‘/‘)'s’ |
fect Name: 'Sl B"‘f’?&lbé—t Sample No:__M Ww-ah .
ample Location: W We-9p . [ FsB:
antplers Name: I Clld- : D 25 O pup:
ampling Plan Prepared By-....q. cK .
ampling Method: '
E Centrifugal Pamp J DisposableBaiIa l L/q' 3;
I (] Submersible Pump ETeﬂon Bailer | ! ;. 37
(] HandBai O | 2~ 74
Analyses Requested . Number and Types of Bottle used ey N
I E’yP'A- 8010 7ruoT¥!" i [7‘92%2'
Me:thod of Shipment
W AEN oo
. {Lab Neme)
g (] Hand Deliver:
Well Number:_M 4~ 9D . Well Diameter:
tpth of Water_J &+ 43 : (7] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Fect)
eli Depth:___ 2" 30 [} 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
cight of Water cotmn_2%:32 [ 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
iolumem'wr“ 4.5% . (7] 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
JIME u:) ;Vpa!ilu Purg\gl(uén;lmw) 'II‘{oet:c]liinz: Tﬂﬁlz:m (ls’g) (ﬁ‘;ﬁ) 'I‘t(;l’:;;i;)ty Remarks
!m) STA LY
0 5 /%1 {703 | 332 D TLEB(D
07 /e 3.5 1£9718%7 | oD THEBID
0:0% )Id EREALAKL SL. TULRBID
-.15 1b.54

I

-

L

[ﬂcl Depth:
omments:

WTROLTY.SMPLNG.INFOZ2JULMRYL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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I WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
IPrq!ect No.: _/Q??O < Dates___ 2'/ / '7,/ g
Project Name: BST B"A g ?a" 'B & E Sample No.:_& F-22
Sample Lécatlon: L F -‘2'.2_ . 0 FB:_&F- 2.-- 3%
.Snmplem Name: Tt D3 1 pup;
Sampling Plan Prepared By: CE
ISampling Method: - 1.5
53 Centrifugal Pump- [ Disposable Bailer jo.dS
' [ . Submersible Pump 5 Teflon Bailer 5206
(7] Hand Bail O T _,..:-;1'—%"—“
I - Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used H b o .
. _EPK 16 3 UoA 5529
_ B vy
i 5
Method of Shipment 9.2° /9. é S
{Lab Name) 73L0 -
" [[J Hand Deliver: ) 2 Z 7
Well Number:__L Fr 222 Well Diameter:
t’ep':h of Water. /2. 4/ 5 (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
eliDept__ /%65 [] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: 3.2 {J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Teet)
olumein Well: __9+3 D _ [J 6" (147 Gallon/Fect) s0%DTW_ [ 2.2.9
Depth Voluine Totalizer |T idi
TIME to%’patcr Purgc: :Clinallons) Reading mygrwrc (IS)?J) (g:}l::) “&g'g)ty Remarks
e START
SRl I b 01699 | 159 <leal
28 IZ 7.0 |6.8% | 117 Clear
132, /% 23 7207|240 ped_Torbid
: 35" |ovet| (G - Xy oFE
7D . < ow
ER 24 1.5 1639 [use | | mod Torpid
!0'-‘0/ Bascer Binmpyg,
.ID'-\'J 1212 SAm P L=

ll:ﬂct Depth:
ommenis:

WTROLTY.SMPLNG.INFO2Z2MLMRYL

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: /4 7702 pater__2/22/3S
Project Name: S ! B‘A g ? (&) b & t Sample No.._é & 2'3
Sample Location: LF 2‘ S - {1 FB:
Samplers Name: Q’ [ 24 b ?-‘_;,: O pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: REG
ISampung Method: ‘ ;) 9. 50
E Centrifugal Pump 1 Disposable Bailer ;2. 2.2,
l [J . Submersible Pump jd Teflon Bailer 2.2.%
Hand Bail . 65
[J He = (Other) 26 o &
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used - A 9
PA got0 - 3 vVoa “37 .
77310
I 2.2 % 18,50
Method of Shipment -2 S, %2
AE - - p;
(Lab Name) B’COUIICI' 5 ."g 2- 4 / 2 & 6
" [J Hand Deliver:
ell Number:__ L ¥ * 23 Well Diameter:
thof Waterr___t\e [ 2" (0.16 GallonfFeet) -
ell Depti: 3.5 [] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: 72 =8 (7 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
olume i Well: 74 2.3 (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) g0%pTW__[ 2. 68
Depth Yolume Totalizer |Temparture 231 Cond | Turbidity
TIME to Water JPurged (Gallons)| Reading °C SU) {mohs) (NTU) Remarks
Y STAC S
B:$7 S /&S | 212|742 9 CCSAR
E-’bﬂ /0 l/¢.c 1693|7722 CoEAL
100 5 /67 16:3Y 1333 CeEAR
W05 12,5k SEwPCE
Inlc:' Depth:
ormnents:

WIROLTY.SMPLNGINFO.22/ULMRYL

ecommended Method For Purging Wcll)
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Amerzcan Envzronmental Network
Certificate of Analysis =~ =

DOHS Certification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation: 11134
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PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 03/10/95
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 02/16/95-02/17/95
i DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
AT TN RONGOEOUBOW:
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02 AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: EAST BAYBRIDGE
C.0.C. NUMBER: (013419

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On February 17, 1995, this laboratory received 16 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after comq]et1on of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archlved
by prior arrangement.

IT you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

. V= RECEIVED MAR 13 1995
Larrp’Klein

Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256

Analvtical Services for the Environment



SAMPLE ID: MW-9

AEN LAB NO: 9502243.01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: '03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3  ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyl Viny1 Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3  ug/L 02/24/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 02/24/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3  ug/L 02/24/95 -
1,1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 120 3 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3  ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 3  ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
"1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 14 3 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3  ug/L 02/24/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/24/95

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of
target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND

= Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-9D

American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-02 DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243 REPORT DATE: 03/13/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-390-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichtorofluoromethane . 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-7

AEN LAB NO: 9502243.03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE -FRICKE

American Environmental Network

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: (2/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of
target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting 1imit

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 wg/L 02/25/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND J ug/t 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 120 3 ug/L 02/25/95
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
"1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 11 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Trichlorofliuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
1.1,2Trichtorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95



SAMPLE 1ID: MW-8

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network

PAGE 5

DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
"1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/t 02/24/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/t 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/t 02/24/95

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit



SAMPLE ID: MW-7D

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 - ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 3 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichtoroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
"1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting timit
* = Value at or above reporting Timit



SAMPLE ID: MW-77

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-06
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE - FRICKE
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 .
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-26-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2  ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 . ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/24/95
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene . 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
'1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/t 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifiucroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95

NE = sot detected at or above the reporting limit

alue at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-07
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 05-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 8.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
~1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/24/95
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95



American Environmental Network

PAGE 9
LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-6 DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95
AEN LAB NO: 9502243-08 DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243 REPORT DATE: 03/13/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L - 02/25/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3  ug/t 02/25/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3 * 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 280 * 3  ug/L 02/25/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,3-Dichltoropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 | ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
"1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 39 * 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of
target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting 1limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-6-DUP

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-09
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Nenwork
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT - LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
Carbon Tetrachtoride 56-23-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 4 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 290 3  ug/L 02/25/95
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
"1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 45 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of
target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-5

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-10 DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243 REPORT DATE: 03/13/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethy1 Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodi flucromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 8 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
"1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Vatue at or above reporting limit

02/24/95



SAMPLE ID: MW-6D

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-11
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2  ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L (2/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyt Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane - 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95 .
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene  ~ 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane  79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
_Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: LF-23

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-12
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT = LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 2 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - 95-50-1 ND 0.5 g/l 02/24/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 wg/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 2 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 6 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
~1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/t 02/24/95
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/t 02/24/95
Trichloroethene ‘ 79-01-6 3 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN LAB NO: 9502243.13
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE-FRICKE
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichtorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 1 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 0.7 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 . ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0.6 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
"1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Trichloroftuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/24/95

ND
*

= Not detected at or above the reporting limit
= Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE

SAMPLE 1ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-14
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

PAGE 15

DATE SAMPLED: 02/17/95

DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95

REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

REPORTING DATE

METHOD/
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/27/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/27/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/27/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 02/27/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 02/27/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 02/27/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.08 * 0.05 mg/L 03/01/95
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 03/01/95
ot detected at or above the reporting limit

ND = N
* = Value at or above reporting Timit
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SAMPLE. ID: LF-22-BB

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-15
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

LEVINE - FRICKE

American Environmental Network
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

ND
*

= Not detected at or above the reporting limit
= Value at or above reporting limit

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/23/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/l 02/23/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/23/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
1.2-Dichliorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/23/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/t 02/23/95
1,2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
~1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/23/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/23/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/23/95
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LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9502243-16
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

DATE SAMPLED: 02/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/13/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 45 * 0.5 ug/L 02/27/95
Toluene 108-88-3 5 * 0.5 ug/L 02/27/95

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 110 * 0.5 ug/L 02/27/95

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 350 * 2 ug/L 02/27/95

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 3.5 * 0.05 mg/L 02/27/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 02/27/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID : 0.3 * 0.05 mg/L 03/01/95
TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 03/01/95

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit

/-)
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9502243
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.02

Quality Control Summary

ﬁ\ﬂ laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

pefinitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch snalytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire enalytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate GC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratery background ahd reagent contamination.

Not Detected {ND): Mot detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples, Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sampte preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates dituted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9502243

DATE EXTRACTED:
INSTRUMENT: C

02/27/95

MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
03/01/95 MW-1 14 85
03/01/95 MW-2 16 87
QC Limits: 73-129
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/22/95
DATE ANALYZED: 02/25/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT: C
Method Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Diesel. 1.68 91 1 65-103 12
AEN LAB NO: 0227-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/27/95
DATE ANALYZED: 03/01/95
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
{mg/L) (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05
Qil ND 0.2
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AEN JOB NO: 9502243

AEN LAB NO: 0227-BLANK

American Environmental Network

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

DATE ANALYZED: 02/27/95

MATRIX: WATER

Method Blank

Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2
HCs as Gasoline ND mag/L 0.05 mg/L
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9502243
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ~ Fluorobenzene
02/27/95 MW-1 14 100
02/27/95 MW-2 16 105
QC Limits: . 92-109

DATE ANALYZED: 02/27/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9502243-14
INSTRUMENT: H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 18.2 96 4 85-109 17
Toluene 52.8 96 5 87-111 16
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 100 16 66-117 19
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9502243
DATE ANALYZED: 02/23/95
AEN LAB NO: 0223-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: @G
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-.50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1566-60-5 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichtoropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1.1,2-Trichloro-
1,2.2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9502243
DATE ANALYZED: 02/24/95
AEN LAB NO: 0224-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane : - 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochtoromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodifliuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene _ 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloro-
1.2.2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
1-4 ND 2

Vinyl Chloride 75-0
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9502243
DATE ANALYZED: 02/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 0225-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichtorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-36-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 - ND 0.5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1.1,2-Trichloro- :
1.2,2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9502243
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro- 1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane propane
02/24/95 MW -9 01 117 118
02/24/95 MW-9D 02 107 111
02/25/95 MW-7 03 115 115
02/24/95 MW-8 04 115 120
02/24/95 MW-7D 05 114 114
02/24/95 MW-7Z 06 110 117
02/24/95 Mi-3 07 112 118
02/25/95 MW-6 08 111 114
02/25/95 MW-6-DUP 09 112 117
02/24/95 MW-5 10 114 111
02/24/95 MW-6D 11 110 117
02/24/95 LF-23 12 112 111
02/24/95 LF-22 13 114 117
02/23/95 LF-22-BB 15 105 117
QC Limits: 78-153 74-143
DATE ANALYZED: 02/22/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9502163-02
INSTRUMENT: G
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 102 40-130 18
Trichloroethene 50 113 67-136 17
Chlorobenzene 50 98 59-123 15

sxk END OF REPQRT %
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2-21 CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM ~

9502243 ,
Project No.: 164‘1 o2 ' Field Logbook No.: Date: 7./,-7_/95. Serial No.: ]v
j : Project ion: ' — NO BY
Project Name Enst BA‘(P_;E.JBG-EE roject Location Lmervviece Ca. N€E 013419
Sampler (Signature) : :Jc. M / ANALYSES / Samplers:
SAMPLES Y . 5 7 NG JeK DRI
NO, OF DS
LAB SAMPLE 7" | saMPLE a
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TIME NO. : fm[ERs TYPE <& ﬁ?P ?I* p ?)}o REMARKS
Mw-9 | 2/upstio-do [ora -¢ 3 lleo X STD  TaAY
muw - 9.0 (035 |624-c >
mw -7 1905 p3a-¢ X
muw- g _//:JO’ o444~ & X 2é’7uur‘“7 "y,
‘Mw -7D 1335 osA - X ?_o,.! G’ou&ugow
mw -7z 1300|008 - ¢ X
Mmw- 3 1845 094 - ¢ >
RN /500 | s84-c >
W -6 Dip }6:)0 | 094 - ¢ />
Mmw-5 [6:257} jop - ¢ )%
w=-¢D /505" (A - / X
LF-23 ?//7/35 7051 124-¢ > X
LF-22. S| 134- ¢ 3 * *M%WMMM
W- | /):00 | 144 —& 5 X [ X | X o - P
LF-22-88 1212 |15p - ¢ 3 X | B | ke
M -2 //:35 \1oa - £ _ X [ x
RELINQUISHED BY: DAJE TINE RECEIVED BY: DAT, Tl
Sigmivre) SJAJL A [) [ 1% | Eioreeere W W/ 1| )5 e
RELINQUISHED BY: DATH, ¥IME RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
{Signature) }%/W/LLL,/& Q, /}'[SS“ {I“ “4-5~ | (Signature)
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TME RECEIVED BY: DAT TIME
(Slgnature) (Signature) LUW M——yt‘o f.?/fg* ] 8Yy
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Sirest, 12th Floor A &
Emeryville, Californic 94608 — _
(510) 652-4500 PLEASM-_THILC

Shipping Copy {White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy {Pink} FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 03/10/95
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: (02/17/95
AR DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
ATTN® <RON “GOLOUBOW” ™ -~
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02 AEN WORK ORDER: 9502244

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: EAST BAYBRIDGE
C.0.C. NUMBER: 013420

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On February 17, 1995, this laboratory received 3 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

IT you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

ﬁ%fé@ RECEIVED MAR 13 1995
Larrg-Klein _

Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 » FAX (510) 930-0256
Analytical Services for the Environment
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DATE SAMPLED: 02/17/95

AEN LAB NO: 9502244-01 DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502244 REPORT DATE: 03/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 02/27/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 03/01/95
TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 03/01/95
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 5 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 96 0.5 ug/L 02/27/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
'1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 37 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 14 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Trichtoroethene 79-01-6 3 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95

ND
*

= Not detected at or above the_reporting limit
= VYalue at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-4 DATE SAMPLED: 02/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9502244-02 DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502244 REPORT DATE: 03/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE.
~ ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 02/27/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID ND 0.05 mg/L 03/01/95
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 03/01/95
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 4 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 210 3  ug/L 02/25/95
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,2-DichToroethene 156-60-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
"1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 11 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 17 3 ug/L 02/25/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3  ug/L 02/25/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 02/25/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 02/25/95
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-4 DATE SAMPLED: 02/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9502244.02 DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502244 REPORT DATE: 03/10/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated for EPA 8010 due to high
levels of target compounds: sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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LEVINE -FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

AEN LAB NO: 9502244-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9502244

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/95
REPORT DATE: 03/10/95

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.02

ND =
*:

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/l 02/25/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95 .
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 wug/L 02/25/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
“1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/25/95
VinyT Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/25/95
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9502244
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.02

Quality Control Summary

ﬁ\]] _gaboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike{s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor Laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laberatory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and teke into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Orgenic compounds which are simitar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in envirenmental samples. Surrogates are added to all btanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID
9502244

DATE EXTRACTED: 02/27/95

INSTRUMENT :

C

MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
03/01/95 EX-3 01 90
(3/01/95 EX-4 02 90
QC Limits: 73-129

DATE EXTRACTED: 02/22/95
DATE ANALYZED: 02/25/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT: C
Method Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD

Percent
Recovery RPD

Diesel 1.68 91 1 65-103 12

AEN LAB NO: 0227-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 02/27/95
DATE ANALYZED: 03/01/95
Method Blank

Reporting
Result Limit
(mg/L) (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05
0il ND 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9502244
DATE ANALYZED: 02/25/95
AEN LAB NO: 0225-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
ReEorting
Result imit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 2
1.1,2,.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloro-
1,2.2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9502244
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro- 1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane propane
02/25/95 EX-3 01 113 116
02/25/95 EX-4 02 115 113
02/25/95 TRIP BLANK 03 114 115
QC Limits: 78-153 74-143
DATE ANALYZED: 02/23/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9502128-04
INSTRUMENT: G
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD ' Recovery RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 75 7 40-130 18
Trichloroethene 50 105 3 67-136 17
Chlorobenzene 50 89 2 59-123 15

**% END OF REPORT ***
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